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5,690.6 5,912.0 6,084.0

5,205.5 

202220212020 2023

6,544.3

2024 (FY)

985.7
(Before retrospective 

adjustment*)

965.6
(After retrospective 

adjustment*)

965.6
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adjustment*) 765.3765.3

PayPay
remeasurement gain

294.8

PayPay
remeasurement gain

294.8

1,060.2

876.1
970.8

202220212020 2023

989.0

2024 (FY)

*�The accounting policy for transactions under common control has been changed from the book-value method to the acquisition method 
from the third quarter of FY2022. Accordingly, the accounting treatment for the consolidation of Yahoo Japan Corporation*1 in the first 
quarter of FY2019 has been retrospectively adjusted, and figures for FY2021 have been restated to reflect the retrospective adjustment.

*1 Currently LY Corporation
*2 �Calculated after deducting dividends related to Bond-Type Class Shares. The Company has conducted a stock split at a ratio of 10 shares 

per common share, with the effective date being October 1, 2024. The basic earnings per share prior to October 1, 2024 have been 
adjusted to reflect this stock split.

*3 Basic earnings per share is calculated after deducting dividends related to Bond-Type Class Shares.
*4 �Primary free cash flow is a measure calculated by adding back the amounts spent as long-term growth investments to adjusted free cash 

flow (excluding LY Group, PayPay, etc.). Adjusted free cash flow (excluding LY Group, PayPay, etc.) = free cash flow + (proceeds from the 

securitization of installment sales receivables – repayments thereof) – free cash flow of the LY Group, PayPay, etc. – loans to Board 
Directors, + other items such as dividends received from A Holdings Corporation and investment in PayPay Securities Corporation. “LY 
Group, PayPay, etc.” refers to A Holdings Corporation, LY Corporation and its subsidiaries (LY Group), B Holdings Corporation, PayPay 
Corporation, PayPay Card Corporation, PayPay Securities Corporation, etc. Long-term growth investments have occurred from FY2023 
onwards and include investments in AI computing infrastructure, AI data centers, and Cubic3, etc.

*5 �The figure for FY2020 has been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the completion of provisional accounting treatment related to the 
business merger of Z Holdings Corporation*1 with LINE Corporation*1. 

*6 �Net income attributable to owners of the Company ratio (ROE) = net income attributable to owners of the Company / average of total 
equity attributable to owners of the Company at the beginning and end of the relevant period

(Billions of yen) (Billions of yen) (Yen)

(�Billions of yen)

Revenue
¥ 6,544.3 billion

Operating income
¥ 989.0 billion

Net income attributable to  
owners of the Company

¥ 526.1 billion

Basic earnings per share*2

¥ 10.99

(Billions of yen) (Billions of yen) (%)

Adjusted EBITDA*3

¥ 1,753.1 billion
Primary free cash flow*4

¥ 603.3 billion
ROE
(Ratio of net income to equity attributable to  
owners of the Company)*5*6

20.5%

Basic earnings per share

	 Net income attributable to owners of the Company
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Credit ratings*9

Rating and Investment Information, Inc.
(R&I)

A+

Japan Credit Rating Agency, Ltd.
(JCR)

AA–

S&P Global Ratings Japan

BBB*10

Fitch Ratings Japan

BBB+

*�The accounting policy for transactions under common control has been changed 
from the book-value method to the acquisition method from the third quarter of 
FY2022. Accordingly, the accounting treatment for the consolidation of Yahoo 
Japan Corporation*1 in the first quarter of FY2019 has been retrospectively 
adjusted, and figures for FY2021 have been restated to reflect the retrospective 
adjustment.

*7 �Net interest-bearing debt = interest-bearing debt – cash and cash equivalents – cash 
reserve for securitization of sales receivables 

*8 �“Excluding LY, PayPay, etc. and securitization of installment sales receivables” 
refers to the exclusion of the net-interest bearing debt of A Holdings Corporation, 
LY Corporation and its subsidiaries, B Holdings Corporation, PayPay Corporation, 
PayPay Card Corporation and PayPay Securities Corporation, etc. as well as the 
interest-bearing debt of securitization of installment sales receivables and cash 
reserve for securitization of sales receivables. 

*9 �The Company has maintained its issuer credit ratings obtained from Rating and 
Investment Information, Inc. (R&I) on September 9, 2025, Japan Credit Rating 
Agency, Ltd. (JCR) on August 21, 2025, S&P Global Ratings Japan Inc. (S&P) on 
December 12, 2024, and Fitch Ratings Japan Limited (Fitch) on December 12, 
2024.

*10 �S&P’s stand-alone credit profile (credit profile of SoftBank Corp. on a stand-alone 
basis) is bbb+.

*11 �Ratio of equity attributable to owners of the Company to total assets = total 
equity attributable to owners of the Company / total assets 

Ratio of equity attributable to owners of the Company to total assets

Ratio of total equity to total assets

Total assets*5

¥ 16.10 trillion
Interest-bearing debt

¥ 5.96 trillion

Total equity attributable to  
owners of the Company

¥ 2.74 trillion
Ratio of equity attributable to owners of  
the Company to total assets*5*11 17.0%

Ratio of total equity to total assets 26.5%

Net interest-bearing debt*7

Net interest-bearing debt 
(excluding LY, PayPay, etc. and securitization of  
installment sales receivables*8)

¥ 4.48 trillion

¥ 3.04 trillion

Net interest-bearing debt

Net interest-bearing debt (excluding LY, PayPay, etc. and securitization of install-

ment sales receivables)

	 Interest-bearing debt

(Trillions of yen)

(Trillions of yen)

(Trillions of yen)

(%)

12.21

14.68
15.52

202220212020 2023

16.10

2024 (FY)

12.71
(Before retrospective 

adjustment*)

13.10
(After retrospective 

adjustment*)

13.10
(After retrospective 

adjustment*)

2.22
2.38

1.54

202220212020 2023

2.74

2024 (FY)

1.68
(Before retrospective 

adjustment*)

1.96
(After retrospective 

adjustment*)

1.96
(After retrospective 

adjustment*)

2023202220212020 2024

6.00 6.13 6.32 5.96
5.69

(FY)

4.38 4.484.02

3.14 

4.02

3.04
3.04 

4.28

3.033.19 

202220212020 2023 (FY)

22.4

12.6

25.1

15.2

25.4

15.3

2024

26.5

17.0

(After retrospective 
adjustment*)

24.5

(Before retrospective adjustment*) 

22.7

(Before retrospective 
adjustment*)

13.2

15.0(After retrospective 
adjustment*)
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2020 2021 2022 2023

411

620,929

359

708,534

249

579,919

2024

204

520,662

94

393,250

2020 2021 2022 2024

18,929 19,045 18,889 18,895

2023

18,173

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1,680,530

2,117,259
2,278,902

2,435,781
2,286,427

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

9.1

36.4

23.1

38.5

23.1

38.5

18.2

45.5

27.3

54.5

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

100.0100.0100.0

39.9

7.6

63.2
56.7

9.28.6

39.0

7.1

100.0

67.9

9.9

100.0

Environment-related (E) Society-related (S)

Society-related (S) Governance-related (G)

 Scope 1   Scope 2

 GHG emissions intensity (emissions per communication volume in Scope 1, 2)

*4 �Electricity consumption in FY2030 is estimated to be 3,500,000 MWh. We have 
set a goal to transition all of our electricity usage to renewable energy (includes the 
use of non-fossil certificates designated as renewable energy).

*6 Ratio of employees who worked remotely at least once a month

*1 The boundary (scope of reporting) is SoftBank Corp. on a consolidated basis.
*2 The boundary (scope of reporting) is SoftBank Corp. on a standalone basis.
*3 Greenhouse gas emissions per 1 Gbps communication volume

	 Ratio of employees taking childcare leave (women) (SoftBank + major subsidiaries)

	 Ratio of employees taking childcare leave (men) (SoftBank + major subsidiaries)

	 Ratio of women in management positions (SoftBank standalone basis)

*5 As of April 1 of each year

(FY) (FY) (FY)

 Number of employees (SoftBank standalone basis) 	 Ratio of independent external directors

	 Ratio of female directors

We manage environmental impact data to address the risks and opportunities presented by climate change. Our key goals include achieving “Carbon Neutral 2030,” which aims for net 
zero greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions (Scope 1 and 2) by FY2030, and “Net Zero,” which targets net zero GHG emissions (Scope 1, 2, and 3) across our entire supply chain by FY2050. To 
achieve these goals, we are reducing GHG emissions associated with electricity consumption at all our sites and facilities, including base stations.

We have set a goal to increase the ratio of women in management positions to 20% or 
more by FY2035. To achieve this, we have established the “Committee for the Promotion 
of Women in the Workforce” and are promoting related initiatives. We also encourage 
male employees to take childcare leave, and the take-up rate is improving year by year.

From June 2024, SoftBank has strengthened the supervisory function of the Board of Directors by appointing six independent external directors (including four women as of June 2025), 
which is a majority of the Board of Directors comprising 11 directors.

We have established a remote work environment that utilizes IT tools such as online 
conferencing systems and business chat, enabling flexible workstyles.

Sum of Scope 1 and 2 
(market-based)*1 393,250 t-CO2

GHG emissions intensity  
(emissions per communication volume in  
Scope 1, 2)*2*3

94 t-CO2/Gbps

Energy consumption  
(electric power)*1*4 2,286,427 MWh

Ratio of women in 
management positions*5 

(SoftBank standalone basis)

9.9%

Ratio of employees 
taking childcare leave 
(women)

100.0%

Ratio of employees 
taking childcare leave 
(men)

67.9%

Number of employees 
(SoftBank standalone basis) 18,895

Ratio of remote work implementation*6 
(SoftBank standalone basis) 95.1%

Ratio of independent external directors 54.5%

Ratio of female directors 27.3%

(FY)
(FY)

*8 �Disclosed based on guidance from regulatory authorities and violations of laws and 
regulations

*7 �Disclosed in accordance with SoftBank Corp.’s information security policy

Number of information security incidents*7

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

0 0 0 0 0

Cases of leakage of personal information,  
theft or loss of data*8

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

0 0 0 0 0

(FY)

(FY)

(t-CO2)

(Number of employees) (%)

(MWh) (%)

(t-CO2/Gbps)
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Rakuten Mobile

3.2%

KDDI (MVNO)

4.7%

KDDI

26.7%

NTT DOCOMO
(MVNO)

6.3%

SoftBank (MVNO)

5.3%

NTT DOCOMO

33.9%

Source: �Japan’s Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications, “Communication 
Usage Trend Survey” (Surveyed in 2024)

Japan’s telecom market

Status of frequency allocation*2

Competitive landscape

Share of mobile subscribers by operator*1

41.93

2019

43.49

2020

44.79

2021

46.15

2022

51.08

2023

51.77

2024

20MHz
(10MHz x 2)

700MHz 800MHz 900MHz 1.5GHz 1.7GHz 2.1GHz 2.3GHz*3 2.5GHz 3.4GHz 3.5GHz 4.9GHz3.7GHz /4.5GHz 28GHz

30MHz
(15MHz x 2)

20MHz
(10MHz x 2)

30MHz
(15MHz x 2)

40MHz
(20MHz x 2) 30MHz

Wireless
City Planning

UQ
Communications

40MHz 40MHz

100MHz 100MHz 400MHz

400MHz

400MHz

400MHz

20MHz
(10MHz x 2)

30MHz
(15MHz x 2)

Only in the Tokyo, 
Nagoya and Osaka areas

40MHz
(20MHz x 2)

40MHz
(20MHz x 2) 40MHz 40MHz

100MHz 100MHz

100MHz 100MHz

20MHz
(10MHz x 2)

6MHz
(3MHz x 2)

30MHz
(15MHz x 2)

30MHz
(15MHz x 2)

20MHz
(10MHz x 2)

40MHz
(20MHz x 2)

40MHz
(20MHz x 2) 40MHz 50MHz 40MHz

80MHz
(20MHz x 2 x 2)

100MHz

NTT DOCOMO

KDDI

Rakuten

( )40MHz in areas other than
Tokyo, Nagoya and Osaka

Number of mobile phone subscribers in Japan

223.79 million

Mobile phone penetration rate as share of the population in Japan

180.0%

Broadband

Number of fixed broadband service subscribers in Japan*4

51.77 million

Smartphone penetration rate (individual)

81%

*2 Based on the disclosed materials of Japan’s Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications and of each company as of May 2025

*3 Used for dynamic spectrum sharing with broadcasting and other public services

*4 �Total of FTTH, DSL, CATV Internet and fixed wireless broadband subscribers
Source: �Japan’s Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications, “Announcement of 

Quarterly Data on the Number of Telecommunications Service Contracts and 
Market Share (FY2024 Q4 (End of March))”

180.0

224

2004 2009 2014 2019 2024

69

79 81

2020

74

2021 2023 2024

77

2022
(FY) (Calendar year)

(FY)

(%)

(%)

(Millions of subscribers)

	 Number of mobile phone subscribers (millions of subscribers)
	 Penetration rate as share of population (%)
Source: �Compiled by the Company based on Japan’s Ministry of Internal Affairs and 

Communications, “Announcement of Quarterly Data on the Number of 
Telecommunications Service Contracts and Market Share (FY2024 Q4 (End of 
March))” and “Counts of population, vital events and households derived from 
the Basic Resident Registration (As of January 1, 2025)”

Rakuten Mobile (MVNO)

0.7%

19.2 %

*1 Total number of mobile phone and BWA subscribers

Source: �Japan’s Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications, “Announcement of 

Quarterly Data on the Number of Telecommunications Service Contracts and 

Market Share (FY2024 Q4 (End of March))”

(End of FY2024)
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

38.8

21.8
25.2

29.5

34.3

9.4

6.2

0.9

17.9

7.0

5.9

0.78

15.8

5.7

4.9

0.62

13.9

2.7

5.9

0.5

12.7

11.5

6.0

1.0

20.3

1.80
3.25

4.75

6.11

7.46
99.0

83.5
75.9

65.6 64.2 61.9
56.4

51.2
47.5

36.0 33.4

23.9

18.1

8.08

19.4

9.38

2020

18.8

8.78

2021 2023

18.7

9.13

2022

E-commerce (EC) market Advertising costs in Japan

Scale of the domestic B2C EC market

¥ 24.8 trillion

38.8 billion times Japan 36.0 %

¥ 7.3 trillion

B2C EC market penetration rate

Japan 9.38 %   Worldwide 19.4 %

 B2C EC market in merchandising sector    B2C EC market in service sector

 B2C EC market in digital sector 

Source: �Japan’s Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry,  

“FY2023 E-Commerce Market Survey”

 Internet advertising    Television advertising

 Other advertising (newspapers, magazines, radio)    Promotional media advertising

Source: Dentsu Inc., “2023 Advertising Expenditures in Japan” 

 Japan    Worldwide (estimate)

Source: �Japan’s Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry,  

“FY2023 E-Commerce Market Survey”

19.3

2.5

4.6

12.2

2.8

4.6

13.3

2.6

6.1

14.0

2.7

7.5

14.7

24.8

2020

20.7

2021 2023

22.7

2022

6.2

0.6

1.7

2.2

0.6

1.8

2.7

0.6

1.8

3.1

0.61.7
1.6

1.6 1.7

1.7

3.3

7.3

2020

6.8

2021 2023

7.1

2022

(Trillions of yen) (Trillions of yen)(%)

Cashless payments Ratio of cashless payments

(%)(Billion times)

Usage ratio of 
PayPay  in cashless 
payments overall

So
ut

h 
Kor

ea
Chin

a

Aus
tra

lia

Sin
ga

po
re UK

Can
ad

a
USA

Fra
nc

e

Sw
ed

en
Jap

an Ita
ly

Germ
an

y

One in 5

One in 6

One in 6

One in 8

One in 12

 Credit card    Debit card    Electronic money    Code payment    PayPay

Source: �Figures for 2020 and 2021 were taken from “Summary of the Study Group on the Future of Cashless Payments” published by Japan's Ministry of 
Economy, Trade and Industry. Figures from 2022 onward were calculated by PayPay Corporation based on the total number of credit card transac-
tions in “Monthly Survey: Credit Card Trends” published by Japan Consumer Credit Association, the number of debit card and e-money transac-
tions in “Payment and Settlement Statistics (January 2025)” published by the Bank of Japan, and the number of code payments in “Code Payment 
Usage Trend Survey” by Payments Japan Association published on March 14, 2025. All decimal numbers are rounded to the nearest whole number. Source: Payments Japan Association, “Cashless Roadmap 2024” (December 2024)
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Management environment

The management environment in FY2024, despite a continued uncertain outlook due to geopoliti-
cal risks, inflation and pronounced currency volatility, Japan’s economy followed a modest recovery 
trend driven by, among other factors, robust capital expenditure demand from large corporations. 
Meanwhile, changes in people’s lifestyles, such as telework, online shopping, and growing use of 
contactless payment, which were driven by the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as the worsening labor 
shortage have made the digitalization of companies and government essential. Digitalization will 
become a driving force that will transform Japan’s society in the future, by facilitating improvement 
in productivity and the creation of innovation. Furthermore, the emergence of generative AI, which 
can generate a variety of content such as text, images, and programming code, will accelerate the 
speed of this transformation.

Overview of consolidated results of operations and  
results by segment
 Revenue

For FY2024, revenue increased by ¥460.3 billion (7.6%) year on year to ¥6,544.3 billion, increasing 
across all segments. Revenue increased by ¥242.9 billion*1 in the Distribution segment mainly due 
to solid increase in revenue from ICT related products and recurring revenue products for enterprise 
customers, as well as from the effect of inter-segment transactions related to AI computing infra-
structure, by ¥130.3 billion in the Consumer segment mainly due to increases in revenues from 
sales of goods and others and mobile revenue, by ¥88.5 billion in the Enterprise segment mainly 
due to an increase in demand for solutions associated with digitalization, by ¥64.0 billion in the 
Media & EC segment mainly due to increased media revenue and commerce revenue, and by ¥44.5 
billion in the Financial segment mainly due to an increase in gross merchandise value of QR code 
payments and credit card services conducted by PayPay and PayPay Card.

*1 �Excluding the effect of inter-segment transactions related to AI com-
puting infrastructure, the revenue increase was ¥162.1 billion.

*2 �From the first quarter of FY2024, certain subsidiaries that were 
previously classified under the “Consumer segment” have been 
transferred to “Other,” and SB Technology Corp. and Cybertrust Japan 
Co., Ltd., etc., which were classified under “Other,” have been 
transferred to the “Enterprise segment.” As a result, the figures for the 
“Consumer segment,” “Enterprise segment,” and “Other” for FY2023 
have been retrospectively adjusted.

 Operating income

For FY2024, operating income increased by ¥112.9 
billion (12.9%) year on year to ¥989.0 billion, increas-
ing across all segments. The Media & EC segment saw 
an increase of ¥69.3 billion in operating income 
mainly due to the recording of profits associated with 
the loss of control of subsidiaries in the LY Group and 
increase in media income. Furthermore, operating 
income increased by ¥38.2 billion in the Financial 
segment, by ¥35.2 billion in the Consumer segment, 
by ¥4.2 billion in the Distribution segment, and by 
¥3.4 billion in the Enterprise segment. Notably, with 
an increase in gross merchandise value of QR code 
payments and credit card services conducted by 
PayPay and PayPay Card, the Financial segment has 
turned profitable in FY2024.

 Net income attributable to owners of the Company

For FY2024, net income attributable to owners of the Company increased by ¥37.1 billion (7.6%) 
year on year to ¥526.1 billion. This is mainly due to the aforementioned significant increase in 
operating income, while the increase was partly offset by losses on valuation of investment securi-
ties held, the absence of the gain on changes in equity interest associated with the change in the 
LY Group’s equity interest in Webtoon Entertainment Inc., which had been recorded in the same 
period of the previous year, as well as the recording of loss on valuation of put options for equity 
method affiliates. Net income attributable to non-controlling interests increased by ¥28.0 billion 
(27.6%) year on year to ¥129.2 billion, mainly due to an increase in net income at the LY Group.

2024

2,952.9

922.4

889.5

1,678.1

277.3
123.4

2,822.6

833.9

646.6

1,614.1

232.8
116.5

YOY

+4.6%

+10.6%

+37.6%

+4.0%

+19.1%
+6.0%

6,544.36,084.0

‒299.2
2023*2

‒182.5

(Billions of yen) +460.3
(+7.6%)

Consumer
Enterprise
Distribution
Media & EC
Financial
Other
Inter-segment
adjustment

(FY)

Analysis of variance in net income attributable to owners of the Company

2023 2024

(Billions of yen)

(FY)

+¥37.1 billion  +7.6%

Operating
income

+112.9

Financing
income/
loss*4

−35.5

Shares of profit/
losses of

associates
accounted for

using the equity
method*5

−3.3

Income
taxes

−9.1

Net income
attributable to
non-controlling

interests

−28.0

489.1
526.1

*3 �“Other” includes inter-segment adjustments 
(FY2023: ¥4.9 billion, FY2024: -¥6.1 billion)

2024

530.4

170.3

‒5.2‒5.0 ‒42.6

33.2

30.4

267.3

495.2

166.8
26.2

198.0

+2.1%

+7.1%

+16.0%

+35.0%

YOY

989.0

876.1

2023*2

(Billions of yen) +112.9
(+12.9%)

Consumer
Enterprise
Distribution
Media & EC
Financial
Other*3

(FY)

*4 �Financing income/loss includes 
financing income/costs, gain/loss on 
sales of equity method investments, 
and impairment losses of equity 
method investments

*5 �Share of profit/losses of associates 
accounted for using the equity 
method includes gain/loss on 
changes in equity
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 Adjusted EBITDA
For FY2024, adjusted EBITDA*1 increased by ¥85.5 billion (5.1%) year on year to ¥1,753.1 billion, 
mainly due to an increase in operating income.

*1 �Adjusted EBITDA = operating income + depreciation and amortization (including loss on disposal of non-current assets) + stock 
compensation expenses ± other adjustments

 Consumer segment
In the Consumer segment, the Company provides services, such as mobile services, broadband 
services and electricity services, including the Ouchi Denki (Home Electricity) service, to individual 
customers in Japan. The Company procures mobile devices from mobile device manufacturers and 
sells the mobile devices to distributors operating SoftBank shops, etc. and individual customers.
	 Revenue for FY2024 increased by ¥130.3 billion (4.6%) year on year to ¥2,952.9 billion. Within 
Consumer segment revenue, service revenue increased by ¥51.8 billion (2.4%) year on year to 
¥2,239.0 billion, and revenue from sales of goods and others increased by ¥78.4 billion (12.3%) 
year on year to ¥713.9 billion. Within service revenue, mobile revenue increased by ¥52.6 billion 
(3.5%). The increase mainly reflected the decrease of customer acquisition measures which is 
deducted from revenue and the growth in smartphone subscribers, led primarily by the Y!mobile 
brand. Annual average revenue per user, which had decreased ¥120 in FY2023, was flat year on 
year in FY2024. This was due to the downward pressure from the growing number of users on the 
low-priced Y!mobile brand being absorbed by the increased penetration of the new price plans 
introduced in October 2023. Broadband revenue increased by ¥4.9 billion (1.2%). This increase was 
mainly due to an increase in subscribers of the SoftBank Hikari fiber-optic service*² . Electricity 
revenue decreased by ¥5.7 billion (2.2%). This decrease was mainly due to decreases in subscribers 
of the Ouchi Denki (Home Electricity) service. The increase in revenues from sales of goods and 
others was mainly due to an increase in unit prices of smartphones. 
	 Operating expenses*3 were ¥2,422.4 billion, an increase of ¥95.0 billion (4.1%) year on year. 
This increase was mainly due to increases in the cost of goods of smartphones, etc., and sales 
promotion expenses. As a result, segment income increased by ¥35.2 billion (7.1%) year on year to 
¥530.4 billion.

*2 Includes subscribers of SoftBank Air
*3 �Operating expenses include cost of sales, selling, general and administrative expenses, and other operating income and other operat-

ing expenses.

 Enterprise segment
In the Enterprise segment, the Group provides a wide range of services for enterprise customers. 
These include mobile services such as mobile lines and mobile device rental, fixed-line communica-
tions services such as fixed-line telephones and data communications, as well as various solutions 
for enterprises such as data center, cloud, security, global, AI, IoT, and digital marketing services.
	 Revenue for FY2024 increased by ¥88.5 billion (10.6%) year on year to ¥922.4 billion. Within 
Enterprise segment revenue, mobile revenue increased by ¥1.3 billion (0.4%) to ¥315.9 billion, 
fixed-line revenue decreased by ¥4.4 billion (2.6%) to ¥169.3 billion, and business solution and 
others revenue increased by ¥91.6 billion (26.5%) to ¥437.2 billion. The increase in mobile revenue 
was mainly due to an increase in telecommunications revenue from a growth in the number of 
subscribers. The decrease in fixed-line revenue was mainly due to a decrease in the number of 
subscribers to telephone services. The increase in business solution and others revenue was mainly 
due to taking over the business of WeWork Japan GK, increased revenue mainly from cloud ser-
vices, security solutions and IoT solutions as a result of capturing enterprise customers’ demand for 

Consumer segment revenue*4 Consumer segment income*4

1,521.9

403.8

635.4

2,952.9

261.5

1,574.5

408.8

713.9
255.8

2,822.6

+130.3
(+4.6%)

530.4495.2

(Billions of yen)

20242023 20242023

Service
revenues

Sales of 
goods and 

others
(mainly mobile

devices)

Cost of
goods sold

(mainly mobile
devices)

Expenses

+51.8
+78.4 −57.1

−37.9

(Billions of yen)

Mobile
Broadband

Sales of goods 
and others
Electricity

(FY) (FY)

Enterprise segment revenue*8 Enterprise segment income*9

170.3166.8

20242023

(Billions of yen)

2024

315.9

169.3

437.2

922.4

314.6

173.8

345.6

833.9

2023

+88.5
(+10.6%)

One-time
factors*10

Revenue

−9.0

+88.5

Expenses

−76.0
(Billions of yen)

Impact of new
consolidations

+48.7

Mobile
Fixed-line

Business solution
and others

(FY) (FY)

Cumulative number of subscribers*5

(Millions of subscribers)

Smartphones Main subscribers*6

41.18

30.73

40.48

*5 Includes enterprise subscribers
*6 Main subscribers: smartphones, feature phones, tablets, 

mobile data communication devices, Wireless Home Phone, 
and others

31.77

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

2023

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

2024

ARPU (main subscribers)*7

*7 ARPU: Average Revenue Per User per month (rounded to the 
nearest ¥10). Revenue deductions relating to reward points 
and programs supporting handset payments are not included 
in the calculation of ARPU.

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

2023

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

2024

3,7303,750
(Yen)

(FY) (FY)

*8 �From the first quarter of FY2024, SB Technology Corp. and Cybertrust Japan Co., Ltd., etc., which were previously classified under 
“Other,” have been transferred to the “Enterprise segment.” Also, in the first quarter of FY2024, the Company has revised its 
business management categories and transferred certain products from “Mobile” and “Fixed-line” to “Business solution and 
others.” As a result, the figures for the “Enterprise segment” and the breakdown of all service categories in the segment revenue for 
FY2023 have been retrospectively adjusted.

*9 �From the first quarter of FY2024, SB Technology Corp. and Cybertrust Japan Co., Ltd., etc., which were previously classified under 
“Other,” have been transferred to the “Enterprise segment.” As a result, the figures for FY2023 have been retrospectively adjusted.

*10 Absence of reversal of provisions associated with litigation
*4 �From the first quarter of FY2024, certain subsidiaries that were previously classified under the “Consumer segment” have been 

transferred to Other. As a result, the figures for FY2023 have been retrospectively adjusted.
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Media & EC segment revenue*3 Media & EC segment income*3

2024

846.1

723.9

1,678.1

2023

825.2

694.4

1,614.1

+64.0
(+4.0%)

20242023

267.3
198.0

(Billions of yen)

7.7
100.387.6

6.9

(Billions of yen)

One-time
factors*4

+28.9

Commerce

+9.8

Media

+29.2

Strategy

+25.2

Other/
Adjustments

−23.8

Commerce
Media

Other
Strategy

*3 �In the third quarter of FY2024, the LY Corporation and its subsidiaries revised its management categories and transferred certain services 
previously categorized under “Media” to “Commerce.” Accordingly, the breakdown of “Media” and “Commerce” in the “Media & EC 
segment” revenue for FY2023 has been retrospectively adjusted to reflect these changes. Changes in segment income are calculated 
based on the restated figures of FY2023.

*4 �One-time factors include gain on business transfer associated with the transfer of AI Company business operated by LINE Corporation 
(currently LY Corporation) to LINE WORKS Corp. (formerly Works Mobile Japan Corporation), gain on loss of control of a subsidiary 
arising from the exclusion of JDW Co., Ltd., which handles “LINE TAXI” in Taiwan, resulting from a third party’s investment in it, com-
pensation received for damages, and impairment loss of idle assets, all of which were recorded in FY2023, as well as the gain on loss of 
control of IPX Corporation (formerly LINE Friends Corporation), LINE NEXT Corporation, and ValueCommerce Co., Ltd. in FY2024.

(FY) (FY)

Distribution segment revenue Distribution segment income

20242023

889.5
646.6

30.4
26.2

+242.9*2

(+37.6%)
+4.2

(+16.0%)

(Billions of yen) (Billions of yen)

20242023(FY) (FY)

 Media & EC segment
In the Media & EC segment, the Group offers services that center on media and commerce, cover-
ing online to offline services in a comprehensive manner. In the media field, the Group provides 
advertising-related services on its comprehensive Internet service, Yahoo! JAPAN, and communica-
tion app, LINE. In the commerce field, the Group provides online shopping services such as Yahoo! 
JAPAN Shopping and ZOZOTOWN, and reuse services such as Yahoo! JAPAN Auction. In the strat-
egy field, the Group provides services centered on FinTech, which the Group is working to develop 
into new drivers of earnings alongside media and commerce.
	 Revenue for FY2024 increased by ¥64.0 billion (4.0%) year on year to ¥1,678.1 billion. Within 
Media & EC segment revenue, media revenue increased by ¥29.5 billion (4.2%) to ¥723.9 billion, 
commerce revenue increased by ¥20.9 billion (2.5%) to ¥846.1 billion, strategy revenue increased 
by ¥12.7 billion (14.5%) to ¥100.3 billion, and other revenue increased by ¥0.8 billion (12.1%) to 
¥7.7 billion. The increase in media revenue mainly reflected an increase in revenue from account 
advertising. The increase in commerce revenue was mainly due to an increase in transaction value 
of the ZOZO Group (ZOZO, Inc. and its subsidiaries) and the ASKUL Group (ASKUL Corporation and 
its subsidiaries), as well as a strong performance by service e-commerce, which handles travel and 
restaurant booking. The increase in strategy revenue mainly reflected an increase in revenue in the 
FinTech field such as PayPay Bank Corporation. 
	 Operating expenses were ¥1,410.8 billion, a decrease of ¥5.4 billion (0.4%) year on year. This 
decrease mainly reflected the recording of gain on loss of control over subsidiaries for IPX Corpora-
tion, LINE NEXT Corporation, and ValueCommerce Co., Ltd. and decrease in impairment losses in 
companies such as LY, while there were increases in sales promotion expenses, expenses for security 
measures, and cost of sales associated with the increase in revenue. As a result, segment income 
increased by ¥69.3 billion (35.0%) year on year to ¥267.3 billion.

digitalization, and the effect of the consolidation of Cubic3. Operating expenses were ¥752.1 bil-
lion, an increase of ¥85.0 billion (12.7%) year on year. This increase was mainly due to the effect of 
the aforementioned business succession of WeWork Japan GK and the consolidation of Cubic3, an 
increase in costs following the abovementioned increase in business solution and others revenue, 
and the absence of reversal of provisions for litigation recorded in the previous fiscal year. As a 
result, segment income increased by ¥3.4 billion (2.1%) year on year to ¥170.3 billion.

 Distribution segment
In the Distribution segment, the Group provides cutting-edge products and services that quickly 
capture the ever-changing market environment. For enterprise customers, the Group offers prod-
ucts and services primarily addressing cloud services and advanced technologies including AI. For 
individual customers, the Group undertakes the planning and provision of products and services 
across a wide range of areas such as software, mobile accessories, and IoT products, as a manufac-
turer and distributor.
	 Revenue for FY2024 increased by ¥242.9 billion (37.6%) year on year to ¥889.5 billion. This 
increase was mainly due to solid growth in ICT related products and recurring revenue products for 
enterprise customers such as cloud and SaaS, which have been strategic areas of focus, the effect 
of inter-segment transactions related to AI computing infrastructure*¹, and increased sales of PCs 
due to migration from Windows 10, which is reaching the end of its support. 
	 Operating expenses were ¥859.1 billion, an increase of ¥238.7 billion (38.5%) year on year. This 
increase was mainly due to an increase in cost of sales associated with the increase in revenue. As a 
result, segment income increased by ¥4.2 billion (16.0%) year on year to ¥30.4 billion.

*1 �These transactions refer to revenue to “Other,” resulting from SB C&S Corp.’s sale of AI computing infrastructure, which was pur-
chased from NVIDIA, to SoftBank Corp.

*2 �Includes the increase in revenue of ¥80.8 billion from SB C&S Corp.’s sale of AI computing infrastructure, which was purchased from 
NVIDIA, to SoftBank Corp.
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(Trillions of yen)

0.85

5.96

4.48

3.04

0.85

0.94

0.02

1.02

*3 Net interest-bearing debt = interest-bearing debt − cash and cash 
equivalents – cash reserves for securitization of receivables

*4 “Excluding LY, PayPay, etc., and securitization of installment sales 
receivables” refers to the exclusion of net interest-bearing debt and 
adjusted EBITDA of A Holdings Corporation, LY Corporation and its 
subsidiaries, B Holdings Corporation, PayPay Corporation, PayPay Card 
Corporation, PayPay Securities Corporation, etc., interest-bearing debt 
of securitization of installment sales receivables, and cash reserve for 
securitization of sales receivables.20242023

0.60

1.68

1.01

6.32

4.28

3.03

0.86

1.05

0.21

0.83

0.50

1.86

Bank loans
Securitization of sales receivables
Lease liabilities

Corporate bonds
Impact from adopting IFRS 16
Others
LY consolidated

Net Interest-bearing debt*3

Net interest-bearing debt (excluding LY, PayPay, etc. and 
the impact of securitization of installment receivables)*4

Interest-bearing debt/Net interest-bearing debt*3

(FY)

Financial segment revenue Financial segment income

PayPay
consolidated*1

SB Payment
Service

(Billions of yen)

246.9

28.7

277.3

209.7

25.1

1.6

−2.1

232.8

+44.5
(+19.1%)

20242023

Intercompany 
transactions,
etc.*2

33.2

20242023

PayPay
consolidated*1

SB
Payment
Service

Intercompany
transactions,

etc.*2

+35.6 +0.7 +1.9

−5.0

(Billions of yen)

(FY) (FY)

*1 �PayPay Corporation on a consolidated basis (including PayPay Corporation and PayPay Card Corporation; net of internal transactions 
between the two companies). Calculated independently by the Company by making relevant IFRS adjustments. Non-audited.

*2 �Includes PayPay Securities Corporation standalone figures and intercompany transactions in the Financial segment, other than those 
between PayPay Corporation and PayPay Card Corporation.

 Financial segment
In the Financial segment, the Group provides cashless payment services such as QR and barcode 
payments and credit card services, development and provision of marketing solutions for mer-
chants, financial services such as asset management, and provision of payment processing services 
offering one-stop payment solutions for diversified payment methods including credit cards, elec-
tronic money, and QR codes.
	 Revenue for FY2024 increased by ¥44.5 billion (19.1%) year on year to ¥277.3 billion. This 
increase was mainly due to an increase in gross merchandise value of QR code payments and credit 
card services conducted by PayPay and PayPay Card. 
	 Operating expenses were ¥244.1 billion, an increase of ¥6.3 billion (2.7%) year on year. This 
increase was mainly due to an increase in sales promotion expenses related to point rewards, etc., 
due to the aforementioned increase in gross merchandise value of QR code payments and credit 
card services conducted by PayPay and PayPay Card, while there were cost reductions associated 
with optimizing fixed costs. As a result, segment income increased by ¥38.2 billion year on year to 
¥33.2 billion, transitioning this segment to profitability.

Overview of consolidated financial position
 Assets

Total assets amounted to ¥16,102.2 billion as of March 31, 2025, an increase of ¥580.3 billion 
(3.7%) from the previous fiscal year-end. This was mainly due to an increase of ¥374.4 billion in 
other financial assets, an increase of ¥224.8 billion in investment securities in banking business, an 
increase of ¥198.2 billion in property, plant and equipment, an increase of ¥144.6 billion in trade 
and other receivables, and an increase of ¥87.0 billion in right-of-use assets, while there was a 
decrease of ¥557.3 billion in cash and cash equivalents. The increase in property, plant and equip-
ment was due to the acquisition of the land and buildings of Sharp Corporation’s Sakai Plant and AI 
computing infrastructure. The increase in right-of-use assets was due to the effect of the business 
succession of WeWork Japan GK, as the future facility usage rights specified in the succeeded real 
estate lease contracts was recognized as assets. 

 Liabilities
Total liabilities amounted to ¥11,836.8 billion as of March 31, 2025, an increase of ¥250.6 billion 
(2.2%) from the previous fiscal year-end. This mainly reflected an increase of ¥293.6 billion in trade 
and other payables and an increase of ¥152.8 billion in deposits for banking business, while there was 
a decrease of ¥358.7 billion in interest-bearing debt. Interest-bearing debt decreased mainly due to the 
contractual repayment of various loans, despite increases from the issuance of corporate bonds and 
the recording of lease liabilities due to the effect of the business succession of WeWork Japan GK.

Consolidated statement of financial position
(Billions of yen)

(FY) 2023 2024 Variance Main reasons for variance

Cash and cash
equivalents 1,992.9 1,435.5 −557.3 Decreased mainly due to decrease in short-term financing and 

PayPay Card debt reduction

Trade and other
receivables 2,661.0 2,805.6 +144.6 Increase in trade receivables of PayPay Card

PP&E/
Right-of-use assets 2,431.0 2,716.2 +285.2

Increase in PP&E (property, plant and equipment) mainly due 
to the acquisition of land and buildings of Sharp Corporation’s 
Sakai Plant and AI computing infrastructure.
Right-of-use assets increased mainly due to business succession 
by WeWork Japan GK.

Goodwill/
Intangible assets 4,554.9 4,600.0 +45.1

Other assets 3,882.1 4,544.9 +662.8
Increase in investment securities in PayPay Bank and increase in 
housing and personal loan balance of PayPay Bank Corporation 
and long-term installment sales receivables of SoftBank

Total assets 15,521.9 16,102.2 +580.3

Interest-bearing 
debt 6,320.9 5,962.2 −358.7 Decreased mainly due to contractual repayment of various loans

Other liabilities 5,265.4 5,874.7 +609.3
Increase in accounts payable and deposit of PayPay and 
increase in savings accounts and fixed deposits at PayPay Bank 
Corporation

Total liabilities 11,586.3 11,836.8 +250.6

Total equity 3,935.6 4,265.4 +329.7
Increased due to factors such as recording of net income and the 
issuance of Bond-Type Class Shares, partially offset by dividend 
payments.
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 Capital expenditures
In FY2024, capital expenditures were ¥912.8 billion, an increase of ¥261.9 billion year on year. This 
increase was mainly due to increased investments in AI computing infrastructure and AI data cen-
ters, as well as increased capital expenditures by the LY Group. Additionally, during the third quar-
ter of FY2024, ¥66.5 billion*2 was recorded under intangible assets as the establishment license fee 
for specified base stations using the 4.9 GHz band.

*2 �The payment period for the establishment license fee for specified base stations is 16 years. The fee is calculated at present value, 
considering that it is a long-term payment over the certification period.

 Research and development expenses
The Group aims to provide various services centered around telecommunications and is therefore 
undertaking research and development of such cutting-edge technologies as AI, IoT, robotics, 6G, 
HAPS*3, digital twin, autonomous driving, and quantum technology. The Group stepped up its 
R&D spending mainly in the areas of HAPS, AI, advertising-related services and applications R&D, 
bringing research and development expenses for FY2024 to ¥73.9 billion, compared to ¥60.4 
billion a year earlier. The Group’s goal is to provide customers with a stable supply of advanced 
products and services, and to develop a medium- to long-term roadmap for ICT within the Group. 
In line with this goal, the Group is actively pursuing research and development and commercializa-
tion opportunities.

*3 �HAPS (High Altitude Platform Station): generic name for a system that provides telecommunication services over wide areas by 
operating an unmanned aircraft that continually flies in the stratosphere for extended periods of time like a telecommunication base 
station.

Primary free cash flow*1

(Billions of yen)

Operating 
cash flow

(excl. LY, PayPay, etc.)

Primary
free cash flow

Free cash flow after
dividends

(before long-term
growth investments)

879.6

603.36,077 5,328

56.9

Impact of
securitization of
installment sales

receivables

+34.5

Capital
expenditures,

etc.
*excl. AI-related

investments

−315.2

Growth
investment

*after deducting the
investment amount
from sale proceeds

+4.5 −128.7

Impact from
adopting
IFRS 16

Dividends
−408.9

Others
−8.8

 Equity

Total equity amounted to ¥4,265.4 billion as of March 31, 2025, an increase of ¥329.7 billion 
(8.4%) from the previous fiscal year-end. Equity attributable to owners of the Company increased 
by ¥366.6 billion. This mainly reflected an increase of ¥526.1 billion due to the recording of net 
income for FY2024 and an increase of ¥223.8 billion due to the issuance of new shares including 
Series 2 Bond-Type Class Shares, while there was a decrease of ¥408.9 billion due to payment of 
cash dividends.

Overview of consolidated cash flows

 Cash flows from operating activities
In FY2024, net cash inflow from operating activities was ¥1,367.9 billion, an increase of ¥128.2 
billion in cash inflow year on year. This increase mainly reflected an increase in EBITDA, a decrease 
in income taxes paid, and an increase in income taxes refunded.

 Cash flows from investing activities
In FY2024, net cash outflow from investing activities was ¥995.2 billion, an increase of ¥67.6 billion 
in cash outflow year on year. This was mainly due to the acquisition of the land and buildings of 
Sharp Corporation’s Sakai Plant and AI computing infrastructure, which more than offset the acqui-
sition of shares for the consolidation of Cubic3 in FY2023 and lower expenditures in the telecom-
munications business for FY2024. Cash flows from investing activities include an expenditure of 
¥166.9 billion related to long-term growth investments.

 Cash flows from financing activities
In FY2024, net cash outflow from financing activities was ¥956.4 billion. While there were cash 
inflows of ¥1,894.3 billion from fund procurement, including bank loans, leases, corporate bonds, 
the securitization of receivables, and issuance of Series 2 Bond-Type Class Shares, there were cash 
outflows of ¥2,850.7 billion for factors including the contractual repayment of loans, payment of 
cash dividends, and acquisition of shares in subsidiaries.

 Primary free cash flow*¹
In FY2024, primary free cash flow was positive ¥603.3 billion, a decrease of ¥4.3 billion year on 
year. This increase mainly reflected the dividends received by the Company from A Holdings Corpo-
ration in connection with proceeds from its sale of LY shares during the second quarter of FY2024, 
while there was a decrease in income from the securitization of installment sales receivables.

*1 �Primary free cash flow is a measure calculated by adding back the amounts spent as long-term growth investments to adjusted free 
cash flow (excluding LY Group, PayPay, etc.). Adjusted free cash flow (excluding LY Group, PayPay, etc.) = free cash flow + (proceeds 
from the securitization of installment sales receivables – repayments thereof) - free cash flow of the LY Group, PayPay, etc. + other 
items such as dividends received from A Holdings Corporation and investment in PayPay Securities Corporation. “LY Group, PayPay, 
etc.” refers to A Holdings Corporation, LY Corporation and its subsidiaries (LY Group), B Holdings Corporation, PayPay Corporation, 
PayPay Card Corporation, PayPay Securities Corporation, etc. Long-term growth investments include investments in AI computing 
infrastructure, AI data centers, and Cubic3, etc.
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
SoftBank and its consolidated subsidiaries

ASSETS March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents ¥  1,992,873 ¥  1,435,525

Trade and other receivables 2,660,995 2,805,640

Other financial assets 229,715 260,236

Inventories 155,059 191,451

Other current assets 186,810 165,803

Subtotal 5,225,452 4,858,655

Assets classified as held for sale 42,577 —

Total current assets 5,268,029 4,858,655

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,768,812 1,966,995

Right-of-use assets 662,183 749,157

Goodwill 2,049,404 2,068,492

Intangible assets 2,505,511 2,531,480

Contract costs 319,140 384,500

Investments accounted for using the equity method 251,488 273,148

Investment securities 272,788 255,068

Investment securities in banking business 522,232 747,056

Other financial assets 1,755,627 2,099,465

Deferred tax assets 46,529 65,128

Other non-current assets 100,163 103,051

Total non-current assets 10,253,877 11,243,540

Total assets ¥15,521,906 ¥16,102,195

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing debt ¥  2,381,632 ¥  1,646,524

Trade and other payables 2,535,072 2,828,640

Contract liabilities 128,307 137,223

Deposits for banking business 1,643,155 1,795,965

Other financial liabilities 1,722 2,742

Income taxes payable 125,933 122,844

Provisions 33,287 52,932

Other current liabilities 226,596 248,336

Subtotal 7,075,704 6,835,206

Liabilities that directly relate to assets classified as held for sale 9,582 —

Total current liabilities 7,085,286 6,835,206

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing debt 3,939,255 4,315,628

Other financial liabilities 45,312 104,741

Provisions 99,491 142,392

Deferred tax liabilities 301,852 322,232

Other non-current liabilities 115,063 116,625

Total non-current liabilities 4,500,973 5,001,618

Total liabilities 11,586,259 11,836,824

Equity

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Common stock 214,394 228,162

Capital surplus 736,052 927,067

Retained earnings 1,475,775 1,594,862

Treasury stock –75,822 –29,221

Accumulated other comprehensive income 26,675 22,760

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,377,074 2,743,630

Non-controlling interests 1,558,573 1,521,741

Total equity 3,935,647 4,265,371

Total liabilities and equity ¥15,521,906 ¥16,102,195

(Millions of yen) (Millions of yen)
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Consolidated Statement of Income and Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
SoftBank and its consolidated subsidiaries

FY2023 FY2024

Revenue ¥    6,084,002 ¥    6,544,349

Cost of sales –3,150,653 –3,384,115

Gross profit 2,933,349 3,160,234

Selling, general and administrative expenses –2,081,765 –2,200,591

Other operating income 30,172 43,195

Other operating expenses –5,688 –13,822

Operating income 876,068 989,016

Gain on changes in equity interest 20,435 4,564

Share of losses of associates accounted for  
using the equity method

–22,198 –9,650

Financing income 12,921 11,676

Financing costs –61,415 –117,352

Gain on sales of equity method investments 5,227 3,713

Impairment loss on equity method investments –25,126 –1,910

Profit before income taxes 805,912 880,057

Income taxes –215,647 –224,771

Net income*1 590,265 655,286

Net income attributable to

Owners of the Company 489,074 526,133

Non-controlling interests 101,191 129,153

¥       590,265 ¥       655,286

(Yen)

Earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company*2

Basic earnings per share 10.32 10.99

Diluted earnings per share 10.12 10.84

*1 All net income of SoftBank Corp. and its subsidiaries for FY2023 and FY2024 was generated from continued operations.
*2 �The Company conducted a 10-for-1 stock split of its common stock, effective October 1, 2024. Basic earnings per share and diluted 

earnings per share have been calculated on the basis that the stock split had been conducted at the beginning of FY2023.

FY2023 FY2024

Net income ¥ 590,265 ¥ 655,286

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of defined benefit plan –308 2,707

Changes in the fair value of equity instruments at FVTOCI 2,651 –3,424

Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of  
associates accounted for using the equity method

479 97

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 2,822 –620

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Changes in the fair value of debt instruments at FVTOCI –1,071 –3,805

Cash flow hedges –132 7,219

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 20,545 –14,846

Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of  
associates accounted for using the equity method

9,754 –14,163

Total items that may be reclassified subsequently to  
profit or loss

29,096 –25,595

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 31,918 –26,215

Total comprehensive income 622,183 629,071

Total comprehensive income attributable to

Owners of the Company 499,960 524,159

Non-controlling interests 122,223 104,912

¥ 622,183 ¥ 629,071

(Millions of yen) (Millions of yen)
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
SoftBank and its consolidated subsidiaries
FY2023 and FY2024

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Common stock Capital surplus Retained earnings Treasury stock

Accumulated other 
comprehensive 
income (loss) Total

Non-controlling 
interests Total equity

As of April 1, 2023 204,309 685,066 1,392,043 –74,131 17,658 2,224,945 1,458,122 3,683,067
Comprehensive income

Net income — — 489,074 — — 489,074 101,191 590,265
Other comprehensive income (loss) — — — — 10,886 10,886 21,032 31,918

Total comprehensive income — — 489,074 — 10,886 499,960 122,223 622,183
Transactions with owners and other transactions

Cash dividends — — –406,935 — — –406,935 –45,589 –452,524
Issuance of new shares 70,085 67,180 — — — 137,265 — 137,265
Transfer from common stock to capital surplus –60,000 60,000 — — — — — —
Purchase of treasury stock — — — –100,000 — –100,000 — –100,000
Disposal of treasury stock — –12,535 — 27,175 — 14,640 — 14,640
Cancellation of treasury stock — –71,134 — 71,134 — — — —
Changes from business combinations — — — — — — 13,528 13,528
Changes from loss of control — — — — — — –6,490 –6,490
Changes in interests in existing subsidiaries — 8,600 — — — 8,600 16,989 25,589
Share-based payment transactions — –1,009 — — — –1,009 — –1,009
Transfer from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) to retained earnings — — 1,869 — –1,869 — — —
Other — –116 –276 — — –392 –210 –602

Total transactions with owners and other transactions 10,085 50,986 –405,342 –1,691 –1,869 –347,831 –21,772 –369,603
As of March 31, 2024 214,394 736,052 1,475,775 –75,822 26,675 2,377,074 1,558,573 3,935,647

As of April 1, 2024 214,394 736,052 1,475,775 –75,822 26,675 2,377,074 1,558,573 3,935,647
Comprehensive income

Net income — — 526,133 — — 526,133 129,153 655,286
Other comprehensive income — — — — –1,974 –1,974 –24,241 –26,215

Total comprehensive income — — 526,133 — –1,974 524,159 104,912 629,071
Transactions with owners and other transactions

Cash dividends — — –408,894 — — –408,894 –124,638 –533,532
Issuance of new shares 113,768 109,985 — — — 223,753 — 223,753
Transfer from common stock to capital surplus –100,000 100,000 — — — — — —
Purchase of treasury stock — — — –0 — –0 — –0
Disposal of treasury stock — –22,610 — 46,601 — 23,991 — 23,991
Cancellation of treasury stock — — — — — — —
Changes from business combinations — — — — — — — —
Changes from loss of control — 4,831 — — — 4,831 –12,034 –7,203
Changes in interests in existing subsidiaries — –17 — — — –17 –4,931 –4,948
Share-based payment transactions — –1,050 — — — –1,050 — –1,050
Transfer from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) to retained earnings — — 1,941 — –1,941 — — —
Other — –124 –93 — — –217 –141 –358

Total transactions with owners and other transactions 13,768 191,015 –407,046 46,601 –1,941 –157,603 –141,744 –299,347
As of March 31, 2025 228,162 927,067 1,594,862 –29,221 22,760 2,743,630 1,521,741 4,265,371

(Millions of yen)
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
SoftBank and its consolidated subsidiaries
FY2023 and FY2024

FY2023 FY2024

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income ¥   590,265 ¥   655,286

Depreciation and amortization 743,808 748,014

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and 
intangible assets

25,321 21,978

Gain relating to loss of control over subsidiaries –10,284 –43,195

Financing income –12,921 –11,676

Financing costs 61,415 117,352

Share of losses (gains) of associates accounted for using the 
equity method

22,198 9,650

Gain on sales of equity method investments –5,227 –3,713

Impairment loss on equity method investments 25,126 1,910

Gain on change in equity –20,435 –4,564

Income taxes 215,647 224,771

(Increase) decrease in trade and other receivables –325,141 –321,107

(Increase) decrease in inventories 2,744 –39,375

Purchases of mobile devices leased to enterprise customers –49,164 –49,462

Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables 284,461 290,076

Increase (decrease) in consumption taxes payable 8,090 –4,899

Increase (decrease) in deposits in banking business 170,895 152,810

(Increase) decrease in loans in banking business –135,185 –194,654

Other –14,363 72,936

Subtotal 1,577,250 1,622,138

Interest and dividends received 6,543 11,789

Interest paid –62,922 –78,451

Income taxes paid –321,493 –243,266

Income taxes refunded 40,311 55,661

Net cash inflow from operating activities ¥1,239,689 ¥1,367,871

FY2023 FY2024

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment and  
intangible assets

¥   –554,074 ¥   –746,657

Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment  
and intangible assets

1,838 3,125

Payments for acquisition of investments –96,062 –86,700

Proceeds from sales/redemption of investments 23,601 59,395

Purchase of investment securities in banking business –328,014 –344,567

Proceeds from sales/redemption of investment securities in 
banking business

127,586 123,714

Proceeds from (payments for) obtaining control of subsidiaries –67,528 –350

Proceeds from (payments for) losing control of subsidiaries –6,890 –21,909

Other –28,064 18,766

Net cash outflow from investing activities –927,607 –995,183

Cash flows from financing activities

Increase (decrease) in short-term interest-bearing debt, net 181,328 –417,203

Proceeds from interest-bearing debt 1,905,910 1,649,994

Repayment of interest-bearing debt –2,064,536 –1,872,502

Proceeds from issuance of shares 136,233 221,055

Proceeds from payments from non-controlling interests 34,202 23,249

Payments for purchase of treasury stock –100,000 –0

Cash dividends paid –406,752 –408,836

Cash dividends paid to non-controlling interests –45,697 –124,909

Other 2,214 –27,277

Net cash outflow from financing activities –357,098 –956,429

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and  
cash equivalents

11,733 –6,618

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents due to 
the transfer of assets classified as held for sale

–33,011 33,011

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents –66,294 –557,348

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 2,059,167 1,992,873

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period ¥   1,992,873 ¥   1,435,525

(Millions of yen) (Millions of yen)
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ESG Evaluation

An International Climate Change Initiative By SBT

The short-term targets outlined in our “Carbon Neutral 2030,” which aim for 

zero greenhouse gas emissions by FY2030, and the long-term targets of our “Net 

Zero,” aiming for zero greenhouse gas emissions by FY2050, have been recog-

nized by the “Science Based Targets initiative (SBTi)” as “Science Based Targets 

(SBT),” which are based on scientific evidence.

FTSE4Good Index Series 
FTSE Blossom Japan Index  
FTSE Blossom Japan Sector Relative Index 

Since 2020, SoftBank has been a component of two ESG indices defined by 

FTSE Russell: the “FTSE Blossom Japan Index” as well as the “FTSE4Good Index 

Series,” one of the world’s leading ESG indices. Since 2022, SoftBank became a 

component of the “FTSE Blossom Japan Sector Relative Index.”

Note: �SoftBank Corp.’s inclusion in the MSCI indexes and the use of MSCI logos, trademarks, service marks or index names do not constitute a sponsorship, recommendation, or promotion of SoftBank Corp. by MSCI nor its affiliates. The MSCI indexes are the exclusive property of MSCI. 
The names and logos of MSCI and the MSCI indexes are trademarks or service marks of MSCI or its affiliates. FTSE Russell is a trademark of FTSE International Limited and Frank Russell Company.
*1 Formerly Dow Jones Sustainability World Index 
*2 Formerly Dow Jones Sustainability Asia Pacific Index

: A major ESG investment index adopted as a passive investment benchmark by Japan’s Government Pension Investment Fund (GPIF), the world’s largest public pension fund.

S&P/JPX Carbon Efficient Index 

SoftBank has been selected as a constituent stock of the “S&P/JPX Carbon 

Efficient Index,” an index that determines the weighting of constituent stocks by 

focusing on the disclosure of environmental information and the level of carbon 

efficiency (carbon emissions per unit of sales).

Dow Jones Best-in-Class World Index*1 
Dow Jones Best-in-Class Asia Pacific Index*2

SoftBank has been selected for the third consecutive year as a component of the 

“Dow Jones Best-in-Class World Index,” one of the world’s leading global ESG 

indices, and for the fourth consecutive year as a component of the “Dow Jones 

Best-in-Class Asia Pacific Index.” SoftBank is the only company in Japan selected 

in the “Telecommunication Services” industry group for the “Dow Jones Best-in-

Class World Index.”

Nikkei SDGs Management Survey 2024

In the “6th NIKKEI Sustainable Management Awards, SDGs Edition,” which 

comprehensively evaluates a company’s “SDGs management” from the four 

fields of “SDGs Strategy and Economic Value,” “Social Value,” “Environmental 

Value,” and “Governance.” SoftBank received the “Grand Prize,” the highest 

evaluation, for the second year in a row, becoming the first company to achieve 

back-to-back wins. The Company was also selected as a “Prime Seat Company,” 

which recognizes companies that have continuously received high evaluations. 

In the “NIKKEI Sustainable Management Survey, SDGs Edition,” SoftBank has 

received a 5-star rating for the fourth consecutive year.

SOMPO Sustainability Index

SoftBank has been selected as a member of the “SOMPO Sustainability Index,” 

which is operated by SOMPO Asset Management Co., Ltd. This index is utilized 

by the company’s “SOMPO Sustainable Management” to broadly invest in 

companies with a high ESG rating.

DX Stock 2025

In recognition of its efforts to solve social issues through new businesses, 

SoftBank was selected for the fifth consecutive year as a “Digital Transformation 

Stock 2025” by Japan’s Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry, the Tokyo Stock 

Exchange, and the Information-technology Promotion Agency, Japan. In addition, 

the Company was selected for the first time as a “DX Grand Prix Company.”

SX Brand 2025

SoftBank was selected as an “SX Brand 2025” by Japan’s Ministry of Economy, 

Trade and Industry and the Tokyo Stock Exchange. This is the first time SoftBank 

has been selected as an SX Stock.

(Note) SX: Sustainability Transformation

CDP 2024 Climate Change

In recognition of its strategy and response to climate change, SoftBank received a 

“B” rating from the CDP (headquarters: London, UK), an international non-profit 

organization that conducts environmental assessments of major corporations 

and cities around the world. In addition, the Company has been selected for 

the highest rating, the “Leadership Board,” for the fourth consecutive year in 

recognition of its efforts to address climate change throughout its supply chain.

MSCI Nihonkabu ESG Select Leaders Index  
MSCI Japan ESG Select Leaders Index 
MSCI Japan Empowering Women Index (WIN) 

SoftBank has been selected as a member of the “MSCI Nihonkabu ESG Select 

Leaders Index,” selected by Morgan Stanley Capital International. In addition, 

the Company has been selected as a member of the “MSCI Japan ESG Select 

Leaders Index” and the “MSCI Japan Empowering Women Index (WIN),” which is 

comprised of companies with excellent performance in gender diversity.

	 Furthermore, SoftBank has received “AAA,” the highest ranking, in the “MSCI 

ESG Ratings,” a global rating on ESG investments, since 2023.
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Labor Practices Website

Next-generation certification mark (Kurumin)

SoftBank is certified by Japan’s Minister of Health, Labour and Welfare as 

a “child-rearing support company” that supports the balance of work and 

child-rearing. Following the acquisition of “Kurumin” certification in 2011, the 

Company obtained “Platinum Kurumin” certification in 2017, which is granted 

to companies that have implemented initiatives at a higher level.

Eruboshi

SoftBank has received the “Eruboshi” designation (class 3) from Japan’s Minister 

of Health, Labour and Welfare in recognition of being a company that excels 

in the empowerment of women. Going forward, we will maintain efforts to 

promote the success of women, such as holding career training for female 

employees and implementing mentoring programs.

PRIDE Index Gold Rating

SoftBank was awarded a “Gold ranking,” the highest ranking in the “PRIDE 

Index,” an evaluation of companies’ internal initiatives regarding LGBTQ and 

other sexual minorities, for the eighth year in a row since 2017.

KENKO Investment for Health (White 500)

As a company that considers employee health management from a business 

perspective and proactively works on health and productivity management, 

SoftBank has been recognized for the seventh consecutive year under the 

“KENKO Investment for Health (White 500).” This program is jointly promoted 

by Japan’s Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry and the Nippon Kenko Kaigi.

NIKKEI Smart Work Survey

SoftBank has been awarded a 5-star rating in the “Nikkei Smart Work 

Management Edition of the Nikkei Sustainable Survey,” which selects leading 

companies that aim to maximize corporate value by fully leveraging human 

resources and accelerating investment in talent to drive innovation and enhance 

productivity. Furthermore, we received the “NIKKEI Smart Work Award 2025” 

in the Technology Utilization category, which selects leading companies that 

achieve sustainable growth through workstyle reforms.

“Gomez IR Site Ranking” 2024 Gold Prize 
(No. 1 in ranking)

FY2024 All Japanese Listed Companies’  
Website Ranking AAA Website

“Daiwa IR 2024 Internet IR Award”  
Best Excellence Award

“Gomez ESG Site Ranking”  
2024 Excellent Company
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(Note) The treasury stock is included in “Individuals and others.”

Our Websites

• Investor Relations 
	 https://www.softbank.jp/en/corp/ir/

• Sustainability 
	 https://www.softbank.jp/en/corp/sustainability/

Financial 
instruments firms

3.80

Foreign institutions 
and individuals

17.43

Other 
companies

42.04

Financial institutions

15.95

Individuals and 
others

20.78

Breakdown by type of shareholder (As of March 31, 2025)

(%)

Stock price chart

Principal shareholders (Top 10 shareholders)

Name
Number of 
shares held
(Thousands)

Shareholding 
ratio
(%)

SoftBank Group Japan Corporation Common shares 19,148,581 40.21

The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust Account) Common shares 4,991,838 10.48

Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust Account)

Common shares 1,762,446

3.70
Series 1 Bond-
Type Class Shares 26

Series 2 Bond-
Type Class Shares 14

SMBC Nikko Securities Inc. Common shares 626,460 1.32

STATE STREET BANK WEST CLIENT - TREATY 505234 Common shares 623,971 1.31

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY 505001 Common shares 414,703 0.87

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 385781 Common shares 391,677 0.82

JPMorgan Securities Japan Co., Ltd. Common shares 385,418 0.81

Goldman Sachs Japan Co., Ltd. BNYM Common shares 286,254 0.60

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 385632 Common shares 250,861 0.53

(Notes) 1. �On October 3, 2024, the Company issued 25,000,000 Series 2 Bond-Type Class Shares, which were listed on the 
Prime Market of the Tokyo Stock Exchange on October 4, 2024.  

2. �The Company has conducted a stock split at a ratio of 10 shares per common share, with the effective date being 
October 1, 2024. As a result, shares authorized increased by 72,098,642,700 shares, and shares issued of common 
stock increased by 42,911,435,430 shares.  

3. �The total number of shares of common stock issued increased by 83,854,500 shares due to the exercise of stock 
acquisition rights.  

4. Percentage of total shares issued is calculated excluding treasury stock (184,234,180 shares).  
5. �The above numbers of shares held include those held by The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd. and Custody Bank of 

Japan, Ltd. that are related to trust operations. 

Corporate data

Company name SoftBank Corp.

Representative Junichi Miyakawa,
President & CEO
Jun Shimba
Representative Director & 
COO

Corporate 
headquarters

1-7-1 Kaigan, Minato-ku, 
Tokyo 105-7529

Established December 9, 1986

Number of 
employees

55,070 (Consolidated basis)
18,895 (Standalone basis)
(As of March 31, 2025)

Business year From April 1 to March 31 of 
the following year

Annual general 
meeting of 
shareholders

Every year in June

Stock information (As of March 31, 2025)

Common stock ¥228,162 million 

Shares authorized 80,109,603,000 shares

Shares issued

Stock exchange 
registration

Tokyo Stock Exchange, Prime Market

Number of shares 
constituting one 
trading unit

100 shares

Number of 
shareholders

Common shares	 1,360,538 
Series 1 Bond-Type Class Shares	 20,593
Series 2 Bond-Type Class Shares	 31,727

Common shares	 47,751,490,700 shares
Series 1 Bond-Type Class Shares   30,000,000 shares
Series 2 Bond-Type Class Shares   25,000,000 shares
(Treasury stock, common shares: 184,234,180 shares)

(Yen)
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